

JUL 1 1991

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SORREME COURT

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

Case No. 75,797

OSCAR MASON,,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

OSCAR MASON,,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

Case No. 72,918

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE CASE NO. 72,918 Appellant REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT CASE NO. 75,797

> ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SUNDERLAND Assistant Attorney General 2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700 Westwood Center Tampa, Florida 33607 (813) 873-4739

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

۰,

۰.

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN VACATING MASON'S SENTENCE OF DEATH WHEN THE MOTION WAS UNTIMELY AND THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS.
ISSUE II
WHETHER JUDGE HINSON'S RESOLUTION OF THE COMPETENCY CLAIM RESTS UPON AN ERRONEOUS LEGAL STANDARD, AND HIS RULING IS NOT FAIRLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AS A WHOLE; THIS HONORABLE COURT SHOULD GRANT RELIEF OR REMAND THIS ACTION FOR AN APPROPRIATE ANALYSIS OF THE CLAIM BY THE CIRCUIT COURT.
ISSUE III
WHETHER MR. MASON'S SENTENCE OF DEATH, RESTING ON THE "HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL" AGGRAVATING FACTOR, IS IN CONFLICT WITH MAYNARD V. CARTWRIGHT AND VIOLATES THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.
ISSUE IV14
WHETHER THE COLD, CALCULATED, PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATOR WAS OVERBROADLY APPLIED, GIVEN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND THE STATEMENTS OF THE SENTENCING ORDER, AND RELIEF PURSUANT TO THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND <u>MAYNARD V.</u> <u>CARTWRIGHT</u> IS APPROPRIATE.
ISSUE V
WHETHER BECAUSE OF ERRORS UNDER BOOTH V. MARYLAND AND ITS PROGENY, MR. MASON WAS DEPRIVED OF A RELIABLE CAPITAL SENTENCING DETERMINATION AS REQUIRED BY THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.
ISSUE VI

WHETHER THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND	
PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO MR.	
MASON TO PROVE THAT DEATH WAS NOT APPROPRIATE,	
LIMITED FULL CONSIDERATION OF MITIGATING	
CIRCUMSTANCES TO THOSE WHICH OUTWEIGHED	
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND WERE CONTRARY TO	
THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH	
AMENDMENTS.	
ISSUE VII	18
WHETHER THE EXECUTION OF OSCAR MASON, A MENTALLY	
RETARDED, WOULD CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL	
PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH	
AMENDMENTS.	
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

.

Ρ	A	GE	NO	•

<u>Atkins v. State</u> , 541 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)13
Bates v. State, 506 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1987)5
Bertolotti v. Dugger, 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir.)17
Bolender v. State, 564 So.2d 1057 (Fla. 1990)17
Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496 (1987)15-16
Brown v. State, 565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1990)14
Buenoano v. State, 559 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)17
<u>Card v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1986)3
<u>Copeland v. State</u> , 505 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1987)3
Doyle v. State, 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)11
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 541 So2d 1095 (Fla. 1989)15
<u>Gillian v. State</u> , 514 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 1987)5
Henderson v. State, 522 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)3
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 547 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1989)15

- v -

<u>James v. State</u> , 489 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1986)3
<u>Kight v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987), cert. den. 108 S. Ct. 1100, 485 U.S. 929, 99 L.Ed.2d 26211
<u>King v. State</u> , 387 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)4
<u>Martin v. Estelle</u> , 583 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1978)4
Mason v. State, 489 So.2d 734, 735 (Fla. 1986)1, 3-13, 15, 17-19
Occhicone v. State, 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990)14
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 550 So.2d 459 (Fla. 1989)15-16
Payne v. Tennessee, No. 90-5721 (june 27, 1991)15
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 109 S.Ct. 2934 (1989)1, 18
<pre>Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S, 109 S.Ct. 2934, 106 L.Ed.2d 256 (1989)11</pre>
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 1191, 1194 (Fla. 1980)11
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)13
<u>Smith v. Dugger</u> , 565 So.2d 1293 (Fla. February 15, 1990)
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)11
